

SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

No. 63 MAP 2018

**ADAM BRIGGS, PAULA BRIGGS, his wife, JOSHUA BRIGGS,
and SARAH H. BRIGGS,**

Appellees,

vs.

SOUTHWESTERN ENERGY PRODUCTION COMPANY,

Appellant.

REPLY BRIEF

Appeal from the April 2, 2018 Order of the Superior Court at Docket No. 1351 MDA 2017, reversing the August 8, 2017 Order of the Court of Common Pleas of Susquehanna County at Docket No. 2015-01253

Robert L. Byer
Pa. I.D. No. 25447
Meredith E. Carpenter
Pa. I.D. No. 316743
Duane Morris LLP
30 S. 17th Street
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 979-1000

Michael V. Powell
Pro Hac Vice
Locke Lord LLP
2200 Ross Avenue
Suite 2800
Dallas, TX 75201
(214) 740-8520

*Counsel for Appellant
Southwestern Energy Production Company,
n/k/a SWN Production Company, LLC*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

1.	This case is controlled by longstanding precedent.	2
	A. Capture occurs when oil and gas enter the wellbore.	2
	B. The rule of capture has always applied to enhanced recovery methods.....	3
2.	Hydraulic fracturing is critically different from slant drilling.....	7
3.	The Briggses and their <i>amici</i> overstate the nature and extent of subsurface property rights.....	9
	A. Oil and gas rights are not absolute, but are subject to divestiture.	9
	B. Deep subsurface areas are less protected from intrusion than the surface.	12
4.	The Briggses’s unsupported factual assertions should be disregarded.	15
5.	The Briggses and their <i>amici</i> do not (and cannot) adequately address the policy concerns raised in SWN’s opening brief.	18
	A. Applying the rule of capture to hydraulic fracturing promotes the development of a valuable resource.	18
	B. The Briggses and their <i>amici</i> do not address impacts on other beneficial subsurface activity.	21

C.	The Briggses assert, without explanation, that their position will not pit landowner against landowner.	22
D.	The Briggses’s alleged inability to lease their oil and gas rights is not a reason to disregard the rule of capture.....	23
E.	Requiring an operator to obtain the consent of neighboring property owners before engaging in hydraulic fracturing on the operator’s own property would create a holdout problem.....	25
	CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Pennsylvania Cases

<i>Barnard v. Monongahela Natural Gas Co.</i> , 65 A. 801 (Pa. 1907)	26
<i>Butler v. Charles Powers Estate</i> , 65 A.3d 885 (Pa. 2013)	7
<i>Hamilton v. Foster</i> , 116 A. 50 (Pa. 1922)	10-11
<i>Jones v. Forest Oil Co.</i> , 44 A. 1074 (Pa. 1900).....	2-4, 9-10
<i>Kopka v. Bell Telephone Co.</i> , 91 A.2d 232 (Pa. 1952)	27
<i>Pennsylvania Power & Light Co. v. Public Service Commission</i> , 193 A. 427 (Pa. Super. 1937)	10
<i>Snyder Brothers, Inc. v. Yohe</i> , 676 A.2d 1226 (Pa. Super. 1996), <i>allocatur denied</i> , 686 A.2d 1312 (Pa. 1996).....	12
<i>Stilp v. Commonwealth</i> , 905 A.2d 918 (Pa. 2006)	7
<i>T.W. Phillips Gas & Oil Co. v. Jedlicka</i> , 42 A.3d 261 (Pa. 2012)	11-12, 17, 24-25
<i>Temple University v. Zoning Board of Adjustment</i> , 199 A.2d 415 (Pa. 1964)	18
<i>United States Steel Corporation v. Hoge</i> , 468 A.2d 1380 (Pa. 1983)	17
<i>Westmoreland & Cambria Natural Gas Co. v. DeWitt</i> , 18 A. 724 (Pa. 1889).....	2-3

Other State Cases

Chance v. BP Chemicals, Inc., 670 N.E.2d 985 (Ohio 1996).....13

Coastal Oil & Gas Corp. v. Garza Energy Trust, 268 S.W.3d 1 (Tex. 2008)7-8, 13, 16, 26-27

People’s Gas Co. v. Tyner, 31 N.E. 59 (Ind. 1892).....4

Tyner v. People’s Gas Co., 31 N.E. 61 (Ind. 1892).....5, 9

Federal Cases

Chambers v. Chesapeake Appalachia, LLC, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 6145 (M.D. Pa. Jan. 14, 2019).....15

Hunter Co. v. McHugh, 320 U.S. 222 (1943)..... 14-15

Kerns v. Chesapeake Exploration, L.L.C., No. 18-3636, 2019 U.S. App. LEXIS 3450 (6th Cir. Feb. 4, 2019), cert. denied, No. 18-1278, 2019 U.S. LEXIS 3179 (May 13, 2019) 13-14

Ohio Oil Co. v. Indiana, 177 U.S. 190 (1900).....11

Other Authorities

Owen L. Anderson, *Subsurface Trespass: A Man’s Subsurface Is Not His Castle*, 49 Washburn L.J. 247 (2010)..... 21-22

Owen L. Anderson, *Subsurface Trespass After Coastal v. Garza*, 60 Inst. on Oil & Gas L. & Taxation 65 (2009).....16

Bruce M. Kramer, *Coastal Oil & Gas Corp. v. Garza Energy Trust: Some New Paradigms for the Rule of*

Capture and Implied Covenant Jurisprudence, 30
Energy & Min. L. Inst. 11 (2009) 16, 18-20

3 Williams & Meyers, Oil and Gas Law §§ 601-602,
61124
